

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington  
4/19/2018 2:04 PM

Court of Appeals, Division III No. 357023

Franklin County Superior Court No. 12-3-50160-9

---

**COURT OF APPEALS**  
**DIVISION III, STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

SHANNON MARIE LANGFORD,

Respondent,

v.

CHAD FRANKLIN LANGFORD,

Appellant.

---

**AMENDED BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

**ANDREA J. CLARE, WSBA #37889**  
Telquist McMillen Clare, PLLC  
*Attorneys for Appellant*  
1321 Columbia Park Trail  
Richland, WA 99352  
(509) 737-8500 – *phone*  
(509) 737-9500 – *fax*  
E-mail: andrea@tmc.law

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	1
1) May the court rely upon decisions rendered in the original trial action when fashioning a residential credit in a modification action or are the standards different?.....	1
2) May the court reject to consider the income of the mother’s live-in partner when evaluating her economic situation?.....	1
3) Did the Commissioner maintain implicit gender bias which could have impacted determination of the father’s request for a residential credit in a 50/50 residential plan?.....	2
4) Did the Court error when fashioning a residential credit without showing a formula or calculation establishing child support was equitably apportioned between the parents in a 50/50 residential plan?.....	2
III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	2
IV. FACTUAL SUMMARY .....	3
V. ARGUMENT .....	7
A. <u>Standard of Review</u> .....	7
B. <u>A Trial Court’s original ruling was irrelevant to the Commissioner’s ruling on Modification yet it was repeatedly referenced throughout the Court’s Decision</u> .....	8
C. <u>The Commissioner failed to consider the mother’s entire economic situation</u> .....	10

D. Implicit Bias while highly difficult to assess, likely played a role in the Commissioner’s decision given the Commissioner’s multiple inconsistencies..... 12

E. The Court failed to apportion the support obligation between **both** parents..... 18

VI. CONCLUSION..... 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page
<b><u>WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT CASES:</u></b>	
<u>In re Adoption of Lybbert,</u> 75 Wn.2d 671 (1969).....	19
<u>In re Guardianship of Rudonick,</u> 76 Wn.2d 117, 125 (1969).....	19
<u>State v Wood,</u> 89 Wn.2d 97, 100 (1977).....	18
<b><u>WASHINGTON APPELLATE COURT CASES:</u></b>	
<u>Clarke v Clarke,</u> 112 Wn.App. 370 (2002).....	8
<u>Coggle v Snow,</u> 56 Wn.App. 499, 507 (1990).....	7
<u>In re Marriage of Fiorito,</u> 112 Wn.App. 657, 663 (2002).....	7
<u>In re Marriage of Holmes,</u> 128 Wn.App. 727, 737-38 (2005).....	11
<u>In re Marriage of Littlefield,</u> 133 Wn.2d 39, 47 (1997).....	7
<u>In re Marriage of Oakes,</u> 71 Wn.App. 646 (1993).....	8
<u>Schumacher v Watson,</u> 100 Wn.App. 208, 211 (2000).....	7
<u>State ex el. D.R.M.,</u> 109 Wn.App. 182 (2001).....	.8

<u>State ex. Rel. J.V.G. v Van Guilder,</u> 137 Wn.App. 417, 423 (2007).....	7
<u>State ex rel. Pratt v Weygandt,</u> 164 Ohio St. 463 (1956).....	16
<u>State v LaMar,</u> 95 Ohio St. 3d 181 , 186 (2002).....	16
<u>State v Sherman,</u> 2012 WL 3765041 (8 <sup>th</sup> District Court of Appeals, Ohio), pg 11 .....	16, 17

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

Richardson, Race & Immigration Symposium: Cognitive Bias, Police Character, and the Fourth Amendment, 44 Ariz. St. L.J. 267, 271-272 (2012).....	17
Greenwald & Hamilton, <i>Implicit Bias: Scientific Foundations,</i> 94 Cal. L. Rev. 945 (2006).....	17
Kang & Lane, <i>Seeing Through Colorblindness: Implicit Bias and the Law,</i> 58 UCLA L.Rev. 465 (2010).....	17

**STATUTES:**

RCW 26.19.001.....	8, 18
RCW 26.19.075(1).....	10
RCW 26.19.075(2).....	10
RCW 26.19.075(4).....	10
RCW 26.19.075(3).....	10
